Question F1

ENGINE STUDY #814361

ONLINE CARAVAN
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019

The First Amendment, which provides the right of Americans to have free speech, was enacted more than 200 years ago. Do you agree or disagree
with this statement? 'The First Amendment goes too far in allowing hate speech in modern America and should be updated to reflect the cultural

norms of today.'

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Agree (Net)

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Disagree (Net)

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Total
()

1004

1004

509
51%

223
22%

286
28%

426
42%

180
18%

245
24%

69
7%

Sex
Fe-
Male male
(B) (C)
502 502
485 519
248 261
51% 50%
114 109
24% 21%
134 152
28% 29%
213 212
44% 41%
77 103
16% 20%
136 109
28%C 21%
23 46
5% 9%B

298

176

59%FH

85
29%FH

91
30%

97
33%

40
13%

57
19%

25
8%

Age
35- 45-
44 54
(E) (F)
217 130
163 168
89 73
55%H 43%
38 29
23%H 17%
51 44
31% 26%
62 79
38% 47%D
25 35
15% 21%
37 44
22% 26%
12 17
8% 10%H

84
50%

41
24%H

44
26%

76
45%D

33
20%

43
26%

8
5%

Generation
Mil-
len- Baby
nials Gen X Boomers North
65+ (21-38) (39-54) (55-73) -east
(H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
167 376 250 304 186
207 322 257 331 179
87 185 124 156 86
42% 57%JK 48% 47% 48%
31 78 56 68 43
15% 24% 22% 21% 24%
56 107 67 88 43
27% 33% 26% 27% 24%
112 112 111 160 76
54%DE 35% 43% 48%I 42%
47 45 47 68 31
23%D 14% 18% 21%I 17%
65 67 64 92 45
31%D 21% 25% 28%I 25%
8 25 22 14 17
4% 8% 9%K 4% 9%M

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)
* small base

Overlap formulae used.

- B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R

CARAVANE® Surveys

Race
Region White Black
————————————————————————— Only Only
Mid- (Non- (Non-
west South West Hisp) Hisp)
(M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
204 374 240 701 105
209 378 238 637 119%*
111 189 123 273 82
53% 50% 51% 43% 69%P
46 82 52 110 46
22% 22% 22% 17% 38%P
65 107 71 163 36
31% 28% 30% 26% 30%
93 156 101 330 25
44% 41% 42% 52%QR 21%
44 61 44 138 14
21% 16% 18% 22%QR 11%
48 95 57 192 12
23% 25% 24% 30%QR 10%
5 32 15 34 12
3% 8%M 6% 5% 10%

His-
panic
(Any
Race)

(R)

118

163

100
61%P

47
29%P

53
32%

45
28%

19
12%

26
16%

18
11%P
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ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F1
The First Amendment, which provides the right of Americans to have free speech, was enacted more than 200 years ago. Do you agree or disagree

with this statement? 'The First Amendment goes too far in allowing hate speech in modern America and should be updated to reflect the cultural
norms of today.'

Education
Household Income  —-———————————————
————————————————————— Children In H.H. HS
$50K- $100K --——--——————— - Grad Coll

LT LT Or Under 13- or Incom- Coll

Total $50K $100K  More No Yes 13 17 1less plete Grad

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)

Unweighted Total 1004 475 278 251 618 386 322 145 322 262 420

Weighted Total 1004 518 258 228 650 354 291 134 404 270 330

Agree (Net) 509 286 117 106 308 201 166 79 224 130 154
51% 55%CD 45% 47% 47% 57%E 57% 59% 55%K 48% 47%

Strongly agree 223 130 43 51 127 97 79 36 104 52 67
22% 25%C 17% 22% 20% 27%E 27% 27% 26% 19% 20%

Somewhat agree 286 156 75 55 181 105 87 43 120 78 87
28% 30% 29% 24% 28% 30% 30% 32% 30% 29% 26%

Disagree (Net) 426 193 118 115 297 129 104 51 149 118 158
42% 37% 46%B 50%B 46%F 36% 36% 38% 37% 44% 48%1

Somewhat disagree 180 87 48 46 127 53 47 19 72 50 58
18% 17% 18% 20% 20% 15% 16% 14% 18% 19% 18%

Strongly disagree 245 106 71 69 170 75 56 32 77 68 100
24% 20% 27%B 30%B 26% 21% 19% 24% 19% 25% 30%1I

Don't know 69 40 22 7 45 24 21 4 31 21 18
7% 8%D 9%D 3% 7% 7% 7% 3% 8% 8% 5%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D - E/F - I/J/K
Overlap formulae used.

CARAVANE® Surveys



Page 3
ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F2

Do you think that hate speech should be against the law?

Generation Race

Sex Age Mil- Region White Black His-
—————————————————————————————————————— len- Baby -—--—-—=-—-—-—--—-—-—-——-—------- Only Only panic

Fe- 18- 35- 45- 55- nials Gen X Boomers North Mid- (Non- (Non- (Any

Total Male male 34 44 54 64 65+ (21-38) (39-54) (55-73) -east west South West Hisp) Hisp) Race)

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1004 502 502 318 217 130 172 167 376 250 304 186 204 374 240 701 105 118
Weighted Total 1004 485 519 298 163 168 169 207 322 257 331 179 209 378 238 637 119%* 163
Yes, hate speech should be 480 210 270 150 87 70 79 94 165 119 153 89 102 179 110 278 72 81
against the law 48% 43% 52%B 50% 53%F 42% 47% 46% 51% 46% 46% 50% 49% 47% 46% 44% 60%P 50%
No, hate speech should be 313 189 124 98 39 52 56 68 100 72 110 54 68 116 76 213 30 49
allowed 31% 39%C 24% 33%E 24% 31% 33% 33% 31% 28% 33% 30% 32% 31% 32% 33% 25% 30%
Don't know 211 86 125 50 37 47 34 44 57 65 67 35 40 83 52 146 18 33
21% 18% 24%B 17% 23% 28%D 20% 21% 18% 25%I 20% 20% 19% 22% 22% 23% 15% 20%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R
Overlap formulae used. * small base

CARAVANE® Surveys



Question F2

ENGINE STUDY #814361

Do you think that hate speech should be against the law?

Total

(a)

Unweighted Total 1004
Weighted Total 1004

Yes, hate speech should be 480

against the law 48%
No, hate speech should be 313
allowed 31%
Don't know 211

21%

Household Income

LT
$50K
(B)
475
518
245
47%

152
29%

122
24%

258

125

48%

83
32%

50
19%

228

111

49%

78
34%

39
17%

No Yes
(E) (F)
618 386
650 354
287 193
44% 54%E
207 106
32% 30%
155 56
24%F 16%

ONLINE CARAVAN
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

13
(G)

322

291

157
54%

87
30%

47
16%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)

Overlap formulae used.

- B/C/D - E/F - 1I/J/K

Under

13-
17
(H)
145
134
67
50%

40
30%

26
19%

SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019

Education
HS
Grad Coll
or Incom- Coll
less plete Grad
(I) (J) (K)
322 262 420
404 270 330
203 117 160
50% 43% 48%
117 83 113
29% 31% 34%
85 69 57
21% 26%K 17%

CARAVANE® Surveys
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ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F3
What is an appropriate consequence to hate speech?

Base = Thinks hate speech should be against the law

Generation Race

Sex Age Mil- Region White Black His-
—————————————————————————————————————— len- Baby --------------—----------- Only Only panic

Fe- 18- 35- 45- 55- nials Gen X Boomers North Mid- (Non- (Non- (Any

Total Male male 34 44 54 64 65+ (21-38) (39-54) (55-73) -east west South West Hisp) Hisp) Race)

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 475 214 261 160 115 52 77 71 190 118 133 91 100 174 110 305 63 63
Weighted Total 480 210 270 150 87 70%* 79%* 94%* 165 119%* 153 89* 102%* 179 110* 278 72* 81*
Possible jail time 259 135 124 71 56 47 41 44 88 79 73 46 54 95 63 146 35 48
54% 64%C 46% 47% 64%DH 67%DH 52% 46% 54% 66%IK 48% 52% 53% 53% 57% 52% 48% 59%

Nothing more than a ticket 222 75 147 79 31 23 38 51 76 41 80 43 48 84 47 132 37 33
and fine 46% 36% 54%B 53%EF 36% 33% 48% 54%EF 46%J 34% 52%J 48% 47% 47% 43% 48% 52% 41%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R
Overlap formulae used. * small base

CARAVANE® Surveys



Question F3

What is an appropriate consequence to hate speech?

ENGINE STUDY #814361

Base = Thinks hate speech should be against the law

Total

(a)

Unweighted Total 475
Weighted Total 480
Possible jail time 259
54%

Nothing more than a ticket 222
and fine 46%

Household Income

$50K-
LT LT
$50K  $100K
(B) (C)
221 132
245 125
124 73
51% 58%
121 52
49% 42%

62
56%

49
44%

ONLINE CARAVAN
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

13-
17

(H)

73

67*

42

62%

26

Children In H.H
Under
No Yes 13
(E) (F) (G)
263 212 177
287 193 157
145 114 93
50% 59% 59%
143 79 65
50% 41% 41%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)

Overlap formulae used. * small base

- B/C/D - E/F - 1I/J/K

38%

SEPTEMBER 3-5,

Coll
Grad
(K)
201
160
93
58%

67

Education
HS
Grad Coll
or Incom-
less plete
(I) (J)
161 113
203 117
106 60
52% 51%
97 58
48% 49%

42%

2019

CARAVANE® Surveys
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Question F4

ENGINE STUDY #814361

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

that publish content that is biased,

Unweighted Total

Weighted Total

Agree (Net)

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Disagree (Net)

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

Total

(a)
1004
1004

575
57%

261
26%

314
31%

355
35%

160
16%

195
19%

74
7%

Sex
Fe-
Male male
(B) (C)
502 502
485 519
278 297
57% 57%
133 128
27% 25%
145 169
30% 33%
178 177
37% 34%
80 80
17% 15%
98 97
20% 19%
29 46
6% 9%

298

187

63%H

75
25%

111
37%EH

85
29%

41
14%

45
15%

26
9%

ONLINE CARAVAN
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019

'The government should be able to take action against newspapers and TV stations

inflammatory, or false.'

Age
35- 45-
44 54
(E) (F)
217 130
163 168
95 95
58%H 57%
50 41
30% 25%
46 54
28% 32%
53 57
32% 34%
25 31
15% 19%
28 26
17% 15%
15 16
9%H 9%

103
61%H

50
30%

53
32%

56
33%

20
12%

36
21%

9
6%

len
nia
65+ (21-
(H)

167

207

95

46%

45
22%

50
24%

104
50%DEFG

44
21%G

60
29%DEF

8

Gen

1s
38) (
(I)
376
322
201
62%

82
26%

118
37%K

96
30%

50
16%

45
14%

26

-east

(L)
186
179
101
57%

47
26%

55
31%

60
34%

28
16%

32
18%

17

eration
Baby
Gen X Boomers North
39-54) (55-73)
(J) (K)
250 304
257 331
147 183
57% 55%
73 88
28% 27%
74 94
29% 28%
85 135
33% 41%1
39 52
15% 16%
46 83
18% 25%1
25 13
10%K 4%

4%

8%K

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)
* small base

Overlap formulae used.

- B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R

10%

Region
Mid-
west South
(M) (N)
204 374
209 378
125 217
60% 57%
51 100
24% 26%
74 117
36% 31%
69 134
33% 36%
36 53
17% 14%
32 81
15% 21%
16 27
7% 7%

West
(0)

240

238

132
55%

64
27%

68
28%

92
39%

42
18%

50
21%

15
6%

Race
White Black His-
Only Only panic
(Non- (Non- (Any
Hisp) Hisp) Race)
(P) (Q) (R)
701 105 118
637 119%* 163
359 67 98
56% 56% 60%
161 32 49
25% 27% 30%
198 35 49
31% 30% 30%
243 39 44
38%R 33% 27%
117 18 10
18%R 15%R 6%
126 21 34
20% 18% 21%
35 13 22
5% 11%P 13%P

CARAVANE® Surveys
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Page 8
ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F4

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? 'The government should be able to take action against newspapers and TV stations
that publish content that is biased, inflammatory, or false.'

Education
Household Income  —-———————————————
————————————————————— Children In H.H. HS
$50K- $100K --——--——————— - Grad Coll

LT LT Or Under 13- or Incom- Coll

Total $50K $100K  More No Yes 13 17 1less plete Grad

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)

Unweighted Total 1004 475 278 251 618 386 322 145 322 262 420

Weighted Total 1004 518 258 228 650 354 291 134 404 270 330

Agree (Net) 575 284 161 130 344 231 188 91 249 145 181
57% 55% 62% 57% 53% 65%E 65% 68% 62% 54% 55%

Strongly agree 261 135 54 72 147 114 89 50 120 62 79
26% 26% 21% 32%C 23% 32%E 30% 37% 30% 23% 24%

Somewhat agree 314 149 107 58 197 117 929 41 129 83 101
31% 29% 41%BD 25% 30% 33% 34% 31% 32% 31% 31%

Disagree (Net) 355 193 78 85 249 105 85 40 113 108 134
35% 37% 30% 37% 38%F 30% 29% 30% 28% 40%I 4181

Somewhat disagree 160 87 41 32 113 48 42 18 56 44 60
16% 17% 16% 14% 17% 13% 14% 13% 14% 16% 18%

Strongly disagree 195 105 37 52 137 58 43 22 57 63 74
19% 20% 14% 23%C 21% 16% 15% 16% 14% 24%1 22%1

Don't know 74 42 20 13 56 18 18 3 42 17 15
7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 3% 10%K 6% 5%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D - E/F - I/J/K
Overlap formulae used.

CARAVANE® Surveys



Question F5

What is an appropriate consequence for newspapers and TV stations that publish content that is biased,

ENGINE STUDY #814361

ONLINE CARAVAN

FREE SPEECH SURVEY

SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019

inflammatory,

or false?

Base = Strongly or somewhat agree that the government should be able to take action against newspapers and TV stations that publish content

that is biased, inflammatory, or false

Sex

Fe-

Total Male male

(a) (B) ()

Unweighted Total 577 286 291

Weighted Total 575 278 297

Nothing more than a ticket 309 135 174
and fine 54% 49% 59%B

Possible jail time 266 143 123

46% 51%C 41%

18- 35-
34 44
(D) (E)
199 128
187 95
120 45
643%EF 47%
GH

66 51
36%

Age

45- 55-
54 64
(F) (G)
71 103
95* 103*
44 52
47% 50%
51 51

53%D 53%D 50%D

Generation

Baby

nials Gen X Boomers North

65+ (21-38) (39-54)

(H) (1)
76 232
95* 201
48 119
51% 59%JK
47 82

49%D 41%

(J)

141

147

68
46%

79
54%1

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)

Overlap formulae used. * small base

- B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R

(55-73) -east

(K) (L)
167 105
183 101~*
89 61
49% 60%
94 41
51%I 40%

Region
Mid-
west South
(M) (N)
121 217
125 217
74 106
59% 49%
51 111
41% 51%

Race

White Black His-
Only Only panic

(Non- (Non- (Any
West Hisp) Hisp) Race)
(0) (P) (Q) (R)
134 398 60 72
132 359 67%* 98*
69 179 49 47
52% 50% 72%PR 49%
63 180 19 50

48% 50%Q 28% 51%Q

CARAVANE® Surveys
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Page 10
ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F5
What is an appropriate consequence for newspapers and TV stations that publish content that is biased, inflammatory, or false?

Base = Strongly or somewhat agree that the government should be able to take action against newspapers and TV stations that publish content
that is biased, inflammatory, or false

Education
Household Income  mm—mmm——— o
————————————————————— Children In H.H. HS
$50K- $100K -—--—-—-———————————— Grad Coll

LT LT Or Under 13- or Incom- Coll

Total $50K $100K  More No Yes 13 17 1less plete Grad

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

Unweighted Total 577 261 169 147 323 254 211 100 200 143 234
Weighted Total 575 284 161 130 344 231 188 91* 249 145 181
Nothing more than a ticket 309 161 89 59 193 115 96 46 140 70 98
and fine 54% 57%D 55% 46% 56% 50% 51% 51% 56% 48% 54%
Possible jail time 266 123 72 71 151 115 92 45 109 75 82

46% 43% 45% 54%B 44% 50% 49% 49% 44% 52% 46%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D - E/F - I/J/K
Overlap formulae used. * small base

CARAVANE® Surveys



Question F6

ENGINE STUDY #814361

ONLINE CARAVAN

FREE SPEECH SURVEY

SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019

Traditional media companies such as TV stations and newspapers use an editorial process to check facts, even if they are occasionally wrong or

slanted. Newer alternative media,

such as online podcasts,

allow anyone to say anything,

government agency reviewing content put out by these alternative media sources?

Total
()
Unweighted Total 1004
Weighted Total 1004
Yes, I support the 357
government regulating 36%
content to ensure accuracy
No, I don't support the 473
government regulating 47%
content
Don't know 174
17%

Sex
Fe-
Male male

(B) (C)
502 502
485 519
183 174
38% 33%
233 240
48% 46%
69 105
14% 20%B

298

100
34%

142
48%

56
19%

62
38%

75
46%

27
16%

63
38%

77
46%

27
16%

52
31%

76
45%

41
24%H

65+
(H)

167

207

79
38%

104
50%

24
12%

Generation
Mil-
len- Baby
nials Gen X Boomers North
(21-38) (39-54) (55-73) -east
(I) (J) (K) (L)
376 250 304 186
322 257 331 179
119 926 119 70
37% 37% 36% 39%
144 121 154 76
45% 47% 47% 42%
60 40 58 33
19% 16% 18% 18%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)
* small base

Overlap formulae used.

- B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R

CARAVANE® Surveys

regardless of its accuracy. Would you support a

Race
Region White Black His-
————————————————————————— Only Only panic
Mid- (Non- (Non- (Any
west South West Hisp) Hisp) Race)
(M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
204 374 240 701 105 118
209 378 238 637 119* 163
62 134 920 228 43 59
30% 36% 38% 36% 36% 36%
107 177 113 319 42 63
51% 47% 48% 50%QR 35% 38%
40 66 35 90 34 42
19% 18% 15% 14% 29%P 26%P
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Page 12
ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F6

Traditional media companies such as TV stations and newspapers use an editorial process to check facts, even if they are occasionally wrong or
slanted. Newer alternative media, such as online podcasts, allow anyone to say anything, regardless of its accuracy. Would you support a
government agency reviewing content put out by these alternative media sources?

Education
Household Income  —-———————————————
————————————————————— Children In H.H. HS
$50K- $100K --——--——————— - Grad Coll
LT LT Or Under 13- or Incom- Coll
Total $50K $100K  More No Yes 13 17 1less plete Grad
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)
Unweighted Total 1004 475 278 251 618 386 322 145 322 262 420
Weighted Total 1004 518 258 228 650 354 291 134 404 270 330
Yes, I support the 357 185 92 80 210 146 119 62 146 95 115
government regulating 36% 36% 36% 35% 32% 41%E 41% 46% 36% 35% 35%
content to ensure accuracy
No, I don't support the 473 237 128 108 322 151 121 55 172 129 172
government regulating 47% 46% 50% 48% 50%F 43% 41% 41% 42% 48% 52%I
content
Don't know 174 97 38 40 118 57 51 17 86 45 43
17% 19% 15% 17% 18% 16% 18% 13% 21%K 17% 13%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D - E/F - I/J/K
Overlap formulae used.

CARAVANE® Surveys



Question F7

Facebook is the most popular social media platform in the U.S. Many people use Facebook to organize groups and promote opinions,
Should Facebook allow free speech, or should it censor views outside the mainstream?

fringe views.

Total
()
Unweighted Total 1004
Weighted Total 1004
Facebook should allow all 377
speech 38%
Facebook should monitor and 497
restrict offensive speech 49%
and views
Don't know 130
13%

ENGINE STUDY #814361

ONLINE CARAVAN

FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Generation
Sex Age Mil-
—————————————————————————————————————— len- Baby
Fe- 18- 35- 45- 55- nials Gen X Boomers North
Male male 34 44 54 64 65+ (21-38) (39-54) (55-73) -east
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
502 502 318 217 130 172 167 376 250 304 186
485 519 298 163 168 169 207 322 257 331 179
221 156 140 60 58 56 63 141 97 105 67
46%C 30% 47%EF 36% 35% 33% 31% 44%K 38% 32% 37%
GH
209 288 121 85 81 92 118 140 122 185 85
43% 55%B 41% 52%D 48% 55%D 57%D 43% 48% 56%I 48%
54 76 37 19 28 21 25 41 37 42 26
11% 15% 12% 12% 17% 12% 12% 13% 14% 13% 15%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)
* small base

Overlap formulae used.

- B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R

SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019

CARAVANE® Surveys

including
Race
Region White Black His-
————————————————————————— Only Only panic
Mid- (Non- (Non- (Any
west South West Hisp) Hisp) Race)
(M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
204 374 240 701 105 118
209 378 238 637 119* 163
69 139 102 248 28 72
33% 37% 43% 39%Q 23% 44%Q
120 190 101 303 78 68
57%0 50% 42% 47% 65%PR 42%
20 49 35 86 14 22
9% 13% 15% 14% 12% 14%
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Question F7

ENGINE STUDY #814361

ONLINE CARAVAN
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019

Facebook is the most popular social media platform in the U.S. Many people use Facebook to organize groups and promote opinions, including
fringe views. Should Facebook allow free speech, or should it censor views outside the mainstream?

Total

()

Unweighted Total 1004
Weighted Total 1004
Facebook should allow all 377
speech 38%

Facebook should monitor and 497
restrict offensive speech 49%
and views

Don't know 130
13%

Household Income

$50K-
LT LT
$50K  $100K
(B) (C)
475 278
518 258
179 106
35% 41%
258 131
50% 51%
81 21
16%C 8%

92
40%

108
48%

28
12%

Education

Children In H.H. HS

618

650

231

35%

329

51%

90
14%

Yes

(F)
386
354
146
41%
168

47%

40
11%

—————————————————————— Grad Coll

Under 13- or Incom- Coll
13 17 less plete Grad
(G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

322 145 322 262 420
291 134 404 270 330
119 54 140 92 145
41% 40% 35% 34% 44%1J
138 62 205 141 151

47% 47% 51% 52% 46%

34 17 59 37 34
12% 13% 15% 14% 10%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level)

Overlap formulae used.

- B/C/D - E/F - 1I/J/K
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ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F8

Should the government restrict the views and speech of the following groups? Please check all the groups that you think should have their free

speech restricted.

Generation Race

Sex Age Mil- Region White Black

—————————————————————————————————————— len- Baby -—--—--—=-—-—----—-—-—-—--—------- Only Only

Fe- 18- 35- 45- 55- nials Gen X Boomers North Mid- (Non- (Non-

Total Male male 34 44 54 64 65+ (21-38) (39-54) (55-73) -east west South West Hisp) Hisp)

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)

Unweighted Total 1004 502 502 318 217 130 172 167 376 250 304 186 204 374 240 701 105
Weighted Total 1004 485 519 298 163 168 169 207 322 257 331 179 209 378 238 637 119%*
Any (Net) 631 300 331 208 110 104 96 114 222 162 187 119 121 238 152 373 84

63% 62% 64% 70%GH 67%GH 62% 57% 55% 69%K 63% 56% 67% 58% 63% 64% 59% 70%P
Racists 521 236 285 175 92 82 76 97 185 129 152 94 106 200 121 289 79
52% 49% 55% 59%GH 56%G 49% 45% 47% 57%K 50% 46% 52% 51% 53% 51% 45% 67%P
Neo-Nazis 503 231 272 153 83 81 84 102 161 127 168 95 929 188 121 306 61
50% 48% 52% 51% 51% 48% 50% 49% 50% 49% 51% 53% 47% 50% 51% 48% 51%
Radical Islamists 464 213 251 136 76 76 82 94 146 117 155 89 98 170 108 296 47
46% 44% 48% 46% 46% 45% 49% 46% 45% 45% 47% 50% 47% 45% 45% 46% 40%
Holocaust deniers 356 157 199 119 52 52 59 74 119 78 116 73 67 130 86 227 33
35% 32% 38% 40% 32% 31% 35% 36% 37% 30% 35% 41% 32% 34% 36% 36% 28%
Anti-vaccine advocates 205 94 111 76 36 32 27 34 77 48 55 39 39 70 57 131 20
20% 19% 21% 25%GH 22% 19% 16% 17% 24%K 19% 17% 22% 18% 19% 24% 21% 17%
Climate change deniers 180 84 97 79 28 29 20 25 72 41 37 32 31 71 47 114 21
18% 17% 19% 26%EF 17% 17% 12% 12% 22%K 16% 11% 18% 15% 19% 20% 18% 18%
GH

None of these 373 185 188 920 53 64 73 93 100 95 144 59 88 140 86 264 36
37% 38% 36% 30% 33% 38% 43%DE 45%DE 31% 37% 44%I 33% 42% 37% 36% 41%Q 30%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R
Overlap formulae used. * small base

CARAVANE® Surveys

His-
panic
(Any
Race)

(R)

118

163

111
68%

95
58%P

90
55%

74
45%

63
39%

30
18%

23
14%

52
32%
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ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F8

Should the government restrict the views and speech of the following groups? Please check all the groups that you think should have their free
speech restricted.

Education
Household Income  —-———————————————
————————————————————— Children In H.H. HS
$50K- $100K -—--—-—-———————————— Grad Coll

LT LT Or Under 13- or Incom- Coll

Total $50K $100K  More No Yes 13 17 1less plete Grad

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

Unweighted Total 1004 475 278 251 618 386 322 145 322 262 420
Weighted Total 1004 518 258 228 650 354 291 134 404 270 330
Any (Net) 631 319 168 145 385 246 202 94 264 177 190
63% 61% 65% 64% 59% 69%E 69% 70% 65%K 66%K 58%

Racists 521 274 140 107 325 196 160 78 227 147 148
52% 53% 54% 47% 50% 55% 55% 58% 56%K 55%K 45%

Neo-Nazis 503 253 132 118 324 179 146 66 216 142 145
50% 49% 51% 52% 50% 51% 50% 49% 53%K 53%K 44%

Radical Islamists 464 227 128 108 298 166 138 61 203 128 134
46% 44% 50% 48% 46% 47% 47% 46% 50%K 47% 40%

Holocaust deniers 356 173 97 86 236 121 102 43 150 96 111
35% 33% 38% 38% 36% 34% 35% 32% 37% 35% 34%

Anti-vaccine advocates 205 95 54 56 126 79 68 27 87 47 71
20% 18% 21% 25% 19% 22% 23% 20% 22% 17% 21%

Climate change deniers 180 88 47 45 113 67 60 22 77 41 63
18% 17% 18% 20% 17% 19% 20% 16% 19% 15% 19%

None of these 373 200 90 83 264 109 89 40 140 92 140

37% 39% 35% 36% 41%F 31% 31% 30% 35% 34% 42%1IJ

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D - E/F - I/J/K
Overlap formulae used.

CARAVANE® Surveys
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ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F9

Do you agree or disagree with this statement? 'While I agree in principle with the idea of free speech, there are places where free speech
should be restricted. For instance, in universities or on social media where there is the potential to be hurtful or offensive.'

Generation Race

Sex Age Mil- Region White Black His-
—————————————————————————————————————— len- Baby -—--—-—=-—-—----—-——-——-------- Only Only panic

Fe- 18- 35- 45- 55- nials Gen X Boomers North Mid- (Non- (Non- (Any

Total Male male 34 44 54 64 65+ (21-38) (39-54) (55-73) -east west South West Hisp) Hisp) Race)

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1004 502 502 318 217 130 172 167 376 250 304 186 204 374 240 701 105 118
Weighted Total 1004 485 519 298 163 168 169 207 322 257 331 179 209 378 238 637 119%* 163
Agree (Net) 614 273 341 183 107 97 929 128 198 151 199 104 131 235 144 372 81 105
61% 56% 66%B 61% 65% 58% 59% 62% 61% 59% 60% 58% 63% 62% 60% 58% 68% 64%

Strongly agree 237 104 133 77 43 36 36 44 76 63 74 45 56 84 51 137 32 46
24% 21% 26% 26% 26% 22% 22% 21% 24% 24% 22% 25% 27% 22% 21% 21% 27% 28%

Somewhat agree 377 169 208 106 64 61 62 85 122 89 124 59 75 151 93 235 49 60
38% 35% 40% 36% 39% 36% 37% 41% 38% 34% 38% 33% 36% 40% 39% 37% 41% 37%

Disagree (Net) 301 173 128 83 43 60 58 58 920 87 105 55 61 115 70 211 24 40
30% 36%C 25% 28% 26% 36% 34% 28% 28% 34% 32% 31% 29% 31% 29% 33%Q 20% 24%

Somewhat disagree 129 60 69 41 19 31 13 26 45 41 36 26 24 49 30 79 15 21
13% 12% 13% 14% 12% 19%G 8% 12% 14% 16% 11% 15% 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 13%

Strongly disagree 172 113 59 42 24 28 45 33 46 46 68 29 36 67 40 132 9 19
17% 23%C 11% 14% 15% 17% 26%DE 16% 14% 18% 21%I 16% 17% 18% 17% 21%QR 7% 11%

H

Don't know 89 39 50 32 14 11 12 20 34 19 28 19 18 27 25 55 14 18

9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 7% 7% 10% 11% 7% 8% 11% 9% 7% 10% 9% 12% 11%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R
Overlap formulae used. * small base
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ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F9

Do you agree or disagree with this statement? 'While I agree in principle with the idea of free speech, there are places where free speech
should be restricted. For instance, in universities or on social media where there is the potential to be hurtful or offensive.'

Education
Household Income  —-———————————————
————————————————————— Children In H.H. HS
$50K- $100K --——--——————— Grad Coll

LT LT Or Under 13- or Incom- Coll

Total $50K $100K  More No Yes 13 17 1less plete Grad

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)

Unweighted Total 1004 475 278 251 618 386 322 145 322 262 420

Weighted Total 1004 518 258 228 650 354 291 134 404 270 330

Agree (Net) 614 321 163 130 387 227 192 86 259 163 192
61% 62% 63% 57% 60% 64% 66% 64% 64% 61% 58%

Strongly agree 237 130 51 56 135 102 84 40 102 56 78
24% 25% 20% 25% 21% 29%E 29% 30% 25% 21% 24%

Somewhat agree 377 191 112 74 252 125 108 46 157 107 114
38% 37% 44%D 32% 39% 35% 37% 35% 39% 40% 35%

Disagree (Net) 301 147 73 81 200 101 76 42 109 76 116
30% 28% 28% 36% 31% 29% 26% 31% 27% 28% 35%I

Somewhat disagree 129 73 26 30 79 50 39 21 54 33 43
13% 14% 10% 13% 12% 14% 13% 16% 13% 12% 13%

Strongly disagree 172 74 47 51 121 51 37 21 56 43 73
17% 14% 18% 23%B 19% 14% 13% 16% 14% 16% 22%1

Don't know 89 51 22 16 63 26 23 6 36 31 22
9% 10% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 4% 9% 11%K 7%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D - E/F - I/J/K
Overlap formulae used.
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Question F10

Is this a true or false statement?

ENGINE STUDY #814361

ONLINE CARAVAN

FREE SPEECH SURVEY

SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019

'The constitution preserves the right to free speech. The First Amendment allows anyone to
no matter what, and they are protected by law from any consequences of saying those thoughts or opinions.'

-east

(L)
186
179
143
80%

35
20%

Generation
Sex Age Mil-
—————————————————————————————————————— len- Baby
Fe- 18- 35- 45- 55- nials Gen X Boomers North
Total Male male 34 44 54 64 65+ (21-38) (39-54) (55-73)
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)
Unweighted Total 1004 502 502 318 217 130 172 167 376 250 304
Weighted Total 1004 485 519 298 163 168 169 207 322 257 331
True 792 386 406 233 133 127 135 164 252 201 267
79% 80% 78% 78% 81% 76% 80% 79% 78% 78% 81%
False 212 99 113 65 30 41 34 42 70 56 64
21% 20% 22% 22% 19% 24% 20% 21% 22% 22% 19%
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R

Overlap formulae used.

* small base

Region
Mid-
west South
(M) (N)
204 374
209 378
157 301
75% 80%
52 77
25% 20%

CARAVANE® Surveys

West
(0)

240

238

190
80%

48
20%

say their opinion

White Black
Only Only
(Non- (Non-
Hisp) Hisp)
(P) (Q)
701 105
637 119*
495 101
78% 85%
143 18
22% 15%

His-
panic
(Any
Race)

(R)

118

163

136
83%

27
17%
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ENGINE STUDY #814361 ONLINE CARAVAN SEPTEMBER 3-5, 2019
FREE SPEECH SURVEY

Question F10

Is this a true or false statement? 'The constitution preserves the right to free speech. The First Amendment allows anyone to say their opinion
no matter what, and they are protected by law from any consequences of saying those thoughts or opinions.'

Education
Household Income  —-———————————————
————————————————————— Children In H.H. HS
$50K- $100K --——--——————— - Grad Coll

LT LT Or Under 13- or Incom- Coll

Total $50K $100K  More No Yes 13 17 1less plete Grad

() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K)

Unweighted Total 1004 475 278 251 618 386 322 145 322 262 420
Weighted Total 1004 518 258 228 650 354 291 134 404 270 330
True 792 419 205 169 504 287 238 106 335 220 237
79% 81%D 79% 74% 78% 81% 82% 80% 83%K 82%K 72%

False 212 100 54 59 145 67 53 27 69 50 93

21% 19% 21% 26%B 22% 19% 18% 20% 17% 18% 28%1J

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D - E/F - I/J/K
Overlap formulae used.
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